16 Lake Street, Apartment 2C White Plains, New York 10603

AKED CITY COURT OF WHITE PLAINS, N.Y.

Tel. (646) 220-7987 Fax (914) 428-4994

2009 OCT 14 A 11: 13

BY HAND

October 14, 2008

Patricia Lupi, Chief Clerk White Plains City Court 77 Lexington Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

RE: Ensuring the Accuracy & Completeness of Court Records:

- (1) John McFadden v. Doris L. Sassower and Elena Sassower, #SP-651/89 & SP-2008-1474
- (2) John McFadden v. Elena Sassower #SP-1502/07

Dear Chief Clerk Lupi:

Pursuant to instructions from David Ryan, Senior Court Clerk in the Appellate Term's Clerk's Office, enclosed is the August 14, 2008 notice of appeal under index numbers #SP-651/89 and SP-2008-1474 that I filed with the White Plains City Court Clerk's Office on that date and which Adrienne Hairston, Senior Court Clerk in the Appellate Term's Civil Section, returned to me under a September 29, 2008 coverletter in the mistaken belief that I had submitted it to the Appellate Term, which I had not. A copy of Ms. Hairston's September 29, 2008 coverletter to me is also enclosed.

Please <u>immediately</u> forward this original notice of appeal to the Appellate Term, together with a copy of your docket sheets for #SP-651/89 and SP-2008-1474. These should properly reflect that my August 14, 2008 notice of appeal was filed in White Plains City Court on that date and that White Plains City Court thereafter transmitted it to the Appellate Term. If there was a transmitting coversheet, please also furnish the Appellate Term with a copy.

I have additionally been informed by Mr. Ryan and Ms. Hairston that the Appellate Term has no record of my August 14, 2008 notice of appeal under index number 1502/07. I filed that notice of appeal with the White Plains City Court's Clerk's Office simultaneous with my filing of my August 14, 2008 notice of appeal in #SP-651/89 and #SP-2008-1474. A copy of that second August 14, 2008 notice of appeal, as date and time stamped by the White Plains City Court Clerk's Office, is enclosed for your convenience.

Did the White Plains City Court Clerk's Office transmit my August 14, 2008 notice of appeal in #SP-1502/07 to the Appellate Term and, if not, why not? Please furnish the Appellate Term with a copy of your docket sheet for #SP-1502/07 so that it can confirm my filing of that notice of appeal and your transmittal of it, if any, to the Appellate Term.

Finally, it does not appear that you furnished the Appellate Term with a "Clerk's Return on Appeal" for #SP-2008-1474, the additional index number you assigned to #SP-651/89. Please advise whether you did and the date.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Pro Se

Elena Rul Xbossone

Enclosures

cc: Appellate Term of the Second Judicial Department
ATT: David Ryan, Senior Court Clerk
Adrienne Hairston, Senior Court Clerk/Civil Section

16 Lake Street, Apartment 2C White Plains, New York 10603 Tel. (646) 220-7987 Fax (914) 428-4994

BY FAX: 718-643-7889 (9 pages)

October 14, 2008

TO: Appellate Term of the Second Judicial Department

ATT: David Ryan, Senior Court Clerk Adrienne Hairston, Senior Court Clerk/Civil Section

RE: Ensuring the Accuracy & Completeness of Court Records:

(1) John McFadden v. Doris L. Sassower and Elena Sassower #SP-651/89 & #SP-2008-1474

(2) John McFadden v. Elena Sassower #SP-1502/07

Enclosed is my self-explanatory letter of today's date to Chief Clerk Lupi – to which you are indicated recipients.

Stong Rif?

Thank you.

Enclosure